
1 t^'JP'^ F^tl^'B Mi Lupe Carrasco 
Environmental Coordinator 

May 7, 2014 rREGEiVED~j 
Oil Conservation Division 
District 2 - Artesia 
811 S. First St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Re: Myox 3 2 State # 0 0 l H 
30-015-41641 
Sec. 32, T25S-R28E 
Eddy County, NM 

Mr. Mike Bratcher, 

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed work plan 
for the above captioned well. The plan is in response to the C-141 Initial report dated 
3/27/14-

Background 

The release was due to a valve being left open at the SWD 101 which was tied to an open-
ended line. The valve at the SWD was closed and transition valves were installed on all 
open-ended lines. The area impacted measured approximately 1-2' wide x 850' long. 
The initial release consisted of 30 barrels of produced water with o barrels recovered. 
The initial cleanup was excavated down to approximately 12-18" and was hauled to an 
approved NMOCD facility for disposal. 

Groundwater 

Based on the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer website, the release area would be 
classified at a site ranking of Zero (~ioo'). 

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results 

Delineation samples were taken along the impacted area labeled as Si, S2, S3, S4, S5, 
S6, S7, S8, and S9 on the attached Site Diagram. Background samples were also taken 
outside of the impacted area, labeled as BG 1 and BG 2 on the attached Site Diagram. 
Attached for your consideration is a copy of a Line Graph showing the correlation 
between background samples and delineation samples, a Sample Summary Table, 
Analytical Results, and a copy of the NRCS Soil Survey for the area. 

Sample results show TPH and BTEX levels to be non-detect with elevated chloride 
concentrations above background for Si, S2, S3, S4, S5, S7, and S9 at a depth of 2'. S7 
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shows elevated levels down to a depth of 4' with 6' just slightly above background which 
poses no threats to root development and groundwater. 

Work Plan 

COG proposes that Si, S2, S3, S4, S5, and S9 be excavated to a depth of 2', S7 to a depth 
of 4', and with no further excavation for S6 and S8. All impacted material excavated will 
be hauled and disposed at a NMOCD approved facility. Backfill of the excavation would 
consist of caliche with a 1' top soil cover and the addition of soil erosion controls. S6 
and S8 would be backfilled with topsoil due to the areas initial excavation of 
approximately 12-18" in depth. 

If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC would like to 
begin the remediation process based on approval of this work plan. Please feel free to 
contact my with any questions or concerns at (575) 748-6933 

Sincerely, 

Lupe Carrasco 
Environmental Coordinator 

Enclosed: Site Diagram 
Line Graph 
Sample Summary Table 
Analytical Results 
NRCS Soil Survey 
C-141 Initial 
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Myox 32 State #001H 
Site Ranking: Zero 
Depth to GW per SEO: ~100' 

SI 

2' 

DRO 

13.1 

GRO TPH BTEX Cl-SI 

2' 

DRO 

13.1 ND ND ND 7200 

4' 2600 

6' 784 

S2 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' ND ND ND ND 9330 

4' 176 

6' 192 

S3 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' ND ND ND ND 4560 

4' 48 

6' 1020 

S4 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' ND ND ND ND 8400 

4' 192 

6' 

DRO 

80 

S5 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' ND ND ND ND 5680 

4' 848 

6' 1100 

S6 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' ND ND ND ND 32 

S7 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' ND ND ND ND 4720 

4' 7040 

6' 3760 

S8 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' ND ND ND ND 1360 

S9 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' ND ND ND ND 4720 

4' 1840 

6' 1960 

Background #1 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' 704 

4' 2400 

6' 2040 

Background #2 DRO GRO TPH BTEX Cl-

2' 2960 

4' 3000 

6' 1630 

1' was excavated during initial excavation. 

Latitude Longitude 
SI 32.07902 104.10797 

S2 37.07928 104.10813 

S3 32.07949 104.10837 

S4 32.07964 104.10868 

S5 32.07976 104.109 

S6 32.07979 104.10933 

S7 32.07997 104.10953 

S8 32.08031 104.10985 

S9 32.08017 104.10978 

BG 1 32.08031 104.11002 

BG2 32.08044 104.10988 



C I A R D I f M A L 
v \ IL_autDo r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 10, 2014 

LUPE CARRASCO 

COG OPERATING 

P. 0. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: MYOX 32 #001 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/04/14 15:40. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 1 2 ~ | 
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L_ 3.. L> O trc3i . to r i e?: PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

COG OPERATING 

LUPE CARRASCO 

P. 0. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/04/2014 

04/10/2014 

MYOX 32 #001 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S3 2' (H401034-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/08/2014 ND 2.50 125 2.00 1.27 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/08/2014 ND 2.33 116 2.00 1.56 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/08/2014 ND 2.22 111 2.00 1.44 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/08/2014 ND 6.37 106 6.00 1.34 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/08/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 117% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 4560 16.0 04/09/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 196 98.1 200 1.61 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 211 105 200 2.34 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chloroocladecane 

88.2 % 65.2-140 

82.5 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence anc 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days alter completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sucl 

claim is based upon any of the above Stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|g iMi i l l i iM! ; l 



1! CELLD- O r a t o F i e : 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

COG OPERATING 

LUPE CARRASCO 

P. 0. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/04/2014 

04/10/2014 

MYOX 32 #001 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 2' (H401034-04) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.50 125 2.00 1.27 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.33 116 2.00 1.56 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.22 111 2.00 1.44 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/09/2014 ND 6.37 106 6.00 1.34 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/09/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 118% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 8400 16.0 04/09/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 196 98.1 200 1.61 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 211 105 200 2.34 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chloroocladecane 

85.0% 65.2-140 

77.9% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

llggMg|i?5iiiljii| 



L a . t o o r a t o ri e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

COG OPERATING 

LUPE CARRASCO 

P. 0. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/04/2014 

04/10/2014 

MYOX 32 #001 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Samp le I D : S5 2' ( H 4 0 1 0 3 4 - 0 5 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS ' % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.50 125 2.00 1.27 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.33 116 2.00 1.56 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.22 111 2.00 1.44 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/09/2014 ND 6.37 106 6.00 1.34 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/09/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 119 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5680 16.0 04/09/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 196 98.1 200 1.61 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 211 105 200 2.34 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chloroocladecane 

96.7% 65.2-140 

92.4% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client Cor analyses, All claims, including those tor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|i - Page 6 of 12 



L_SL.t>o r a t a r i e • PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

COG OPERATING 
LUPE CARRASCO 
P. 0. BOX 1630 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: NONE 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/04/2014 
04/10/2014 
MYOX 32 #001 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/04/2014 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S6 2' (H401034-06) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.50 125 2.00 1.27 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.33 116 2.00 1.56 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.22 111 2.00 1.44 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/09/2014 ND 6.37 106 6.00 1.34 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/09/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 117% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 196 98.1 200 1.61 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 211 105 200 2.34 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 93.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 88.7% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim 15 based upon any of the above Stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

[""Page 7'of.12 H 



L a _ L > o trait o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
COG OPERATING 

LUPE CARRASCO 

P. 0. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/04/2014 

04/10/2014 

MYOX 32 #001 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S7 2' (H401034-07) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.50 125 2.00 1.27 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.33 116 2.00 1.56 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.22 111 2.00 1.44 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/09/2014 ND 6.37 106 6.00 1.34 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/09/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 117% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 4720 16.0 04/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 196 98.1 200 1.61 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 211 105 200 2.34 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chloroocladecane 

99.5% 

94.3 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compl ed on of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

I^Pagg'8vQf:1:2$>.| 



1L_ EEL to o ir'c3i.t.o r i e : PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
COG OPERATING 

LUPE CARRASCO 

P. 0. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: NONE 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/04/2014 

04/10/2014 

MYOX 32 #001 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/04/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S9 2' (H401034-09) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.19 109 2.00 • 4.47 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.09 105 2.00 3.09 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/09/2014 ND 2.02 101 2.00 3.47 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/09/2014 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 3.75 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/09/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 120% S9.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 4720 16.0 04/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 196 98.1 200 1.61 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/08/2014 ND 211 105 200 2.34 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chloroocladecane 

107% 65.2-140 

102% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



bV»J9 L S L b o t r a i t : o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, Shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable far inddental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
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Ttms: 

CHECKED BY 

t Cardinal canno! aecopt verbal changes. Pleasa fax written changes to (575) 39} 

Phone Result: • Yes D No lAdd'l PhoneHF 
Fax Result OYea • No [Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 



I C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 02, 2014 

LUPE CARRASCO 

COG OPERATING 

P. 0. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: MYOX 32 #001 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/25/14 16:25. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/oa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 



I — 3 . D O r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

COG OPERATING 
LUPE CARRASCO 
P. 0. BOX 1630 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: NONE 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/25/2014 
05/02/2014. 
MYOX 32 #001 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/23/2014 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S I - 4' (H401259-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

2600 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S I - 6' (H401259-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

784 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S2 - 4' (H401259-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S2 - 6' (H401259-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability ana. Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D S N A L 
I a . D O r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

COG OPERATING 
LUPE CARRASCO 
P. 0. BOX 1630 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: NONE 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/25/2014 
05/02/2014 
MYOX 32 #001 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/23/2014 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S3 - 4' (H401259-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

48.0 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S3 - 6' (H401259-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result - -Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1020 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S4 - 4' (H401259-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S4 - 6' (H401259-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S5 - 4' (H401259-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B _ mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 848 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, witfiout limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

COG OPERATING 
LUPE CARRASCO 
P. 0. BOX 1630 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: NONE 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/25/2014 
05/02/2014 
MYOX 32 #001 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/23/2014 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S5 - 6" (H401259-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

1100 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S7 - 4' (H401259-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 7040 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S7 - 6 1 (H401259-12) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3760 - 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S9 - 4' (H401259-13) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1840 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S9 - 6' (H401259-14) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1960 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by. dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 7 \ 



OC A R D I I M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

/ 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: COG Operating LLC 

Project Manager: Lupe Carrasco 

Address: 2208 West Main 

City: Artesia 

Phone #: (575) 748-6940 

State: NM 

Fax#: 

Zip 88210 

Project #: 

Project Name: f J [ ^ ( S X 

Project Location: 

Project Owner: 

Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

3 

_(©_ 

1 
3. 

-I 

Sample I.D. 

BILL TO A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

P.O. #: 

Company: COG Operating LLC 

Attn: Robert McNeill 

Address: 600 W Illinois 

City: Midland 

State: TX Zip: 79701 

Phone #: (432)221-0388 

Fax#: 
MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

X 

PLEASE NOTE: Lotrtay and Damages. Cardinal's labdjty and dienT* exefusivo remedy (or any claim artang whether based in contract or tart, that) be Ivnsed to (he amount paid by the diem for the 
analyses. AI) claims tncrudng those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wahtn 30 days after completion oi tho applicable 
service. In no overt shaB Cardinal be liable for inciderCal or consequents! damages, induding without Inuainn. business imemiptons, loss of use. or loss of profits incurred by dient, as subsidiaries, 
afltete^MSJceesso^irto 

Relinquished By: Received By: 

Relinquished *8v: 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: AW 
Sample Condition 
Cool Intad 
• Yes| 
l"*KNo • No 

HTYes 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phone # 
Fax Result: • Yes • No Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: qcarrascotaiconcno.com 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: COG Operating LLC 

Project Manager: Lupe Carrasco 

Ada>ess:__22^8WestMain 

City: Artesia 

Phone #: (575) 748-6940 

Project #: 

Project Name: \ A \ j C X 

Project Location: 

StatejjsIM 

Fax #: 

Project Owner: 

Zip 88210 

Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco 
FOR LAS USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

. l l 
I7r. 

13-
|4-

Sample I.D. 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: COG Operating LLC_ 

Attn: Robert McNeill 

Address: 600 W Illinois 

City: Midland 

State: TX Zip: 79701 

Phone #: (432) 221-0388 

Fax #: 

MATRIX 

TT 

o |=! I3 x 

--S-4-

4 \ 

PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

r 

PLEASE NOTE: Uabliy end Damages* Caidrtafs liabsay and client's exclusive remedy tot any dam arising whether based n contract or ton, shall be Irmsed to the amount paid by the client tor the 
analyses. A9 dasrrs including those for neglgence and any other cause whatsoever ahaU bo deemed warved unless made in wrsng and received Cardinal wthfct 30 days altar completion ot tho applicable 
service bi no event shall Cardinal be Itabfa tor incidental or conaequental damages, incrudfcig wthotfl irmitittion, business imerruptiora, toss ol use, or loss ol orotss incurred by diem, its subsidiaries, 
affilfates or successors aminq^out^^r jelatod^i^he^ 

Relinquished By. 

Relinquished By: 

ecejved By: 

Delivered'Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

f BMU-UflU h 1.0 

Sample Condition 
^ Cool Intact/ 
£>. Q Yes BTYes 
<1> PrNo • No 

?*0(n-e-55§H!*L. 
Fax Result: 

O Yes Q No .Add'l Phone #: 
O Yes O No Add'l Fax #: 

REMARKS: qcatTascocaiconcno.com 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476 



R O I N A L 
) o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 11, 2014 

LUPE CARRASCO 

COG OPERATING 

P. 0. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: MYOX 32 #001 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/04/14 15:40. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceo.texas.Qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 EastMortand, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(S75) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Name: 

•o 
ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Project Manager: scc> P.O. #: 

Address: "7 

9ML 

Company: 

8tate:>tV/«nZlp: Attn: 

Phono8: ^t^^tlA? *3 Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: City: 

Project Namo: 

Project Location: 

State; Z!EL 
Phono S: 

Fax it: 

Lab I.D, Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV, SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

V 

7-

an&fim. ASeteirrffi mcisctir^ {ho*e &r «fe^gar?ce a«d gfif.eBwj cwae Vrftaacevw s»Tai ee datmfisi vm*$4 vr*?s« Kxaoa ID wrajng 'eetwved by Ca«j«ai VSSKSJ 3D ?tay* a£« caftjj&tajn of Caj eftp&gaKg 
««svis*, • te no event sfs.3 Cawfenai be fcafeSs tor sra&jeab. et esn$eo«y«3i daataass, m«y<#r^ **SimH SiwsSSSiejv ausir-ess inarrruptam, ia*s ot uaft. w toaa ssf preSs aatKH ad by cSent. co tuwijiarias, 

TZZ'tt / / ^ w ' J? / JI / f l . , , I Fax Result: O Yes O No (Add'l Fax ft 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Pleaso tax written changes to (575) 393-2 



C A . R O K INI / \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 02, 2014 

LUPE CARRASCO 

COG OPERATING 

P. O. BOX 1630 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: MYOX 32 #001 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/25/14 16:25. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 TotalTrihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 1 of 4 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

COG OPERATING 
LUPE CARRASCO 
P. 0. BOX 1630 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: NONE 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/25/2014 
05/02/2014 
MYOX 32 #001 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/23/2014 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BG 1- 4" (H401258-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

2400 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: BG 1- 6' (H401258-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2040 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: BG 2- 4' (H401258-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3000 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Sample ID: BG 2- 6' (H401258-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1630 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to trie samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full witfi written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-8 does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: liabilrty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wridng and received by Cardinal wrthin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 4 | 



C A R D 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
4— 

o 

CD 
D) 
CD 
CL Company Name: COG Operating LLC 

Project Manager: Lupe Carrasco 

Address: 2208 West Main 

City: Artesia State: NM Zip 88210 

Pbone #: 

Project #: 

(575) 748-6940 Fax#j 

Project Owner: 

Project Name: M ^y ?Q S^cAe # \ 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco 
FCW LAB USE OMIT 

Lab I.D. 

X 

Sample I.D. 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: COG Operating LLC 

Attn: Robert McNeill 

Address: 

City: 

600 W Illinois 

Midland 

State: TX Zip: 79701 

Phone ft (432) 221-0388 

Fax ft 

MATRIX 

< 
z I Cu 
2 ' *-

_ L _ . 

x 

PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

4T. 

PLEASE NOTE; Liabity and Damages Carrtrer* ItaMay and client's exclusive remedy for any daim oriirig whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to tho amount paid by tho client (or the 
analyses. A]] dams tnduding those for negligence ond any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mado in wcing end received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shag Cardinal be liable (or incidental oi consequents) damages, nctuding without lmm:»n, business ircerruptbns. foss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its suosidanes. 

gout of or related to thej>erformaiiceol^en« 



Soil Map—Eddv Area, New Mexico 
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Soil Map—Eddy Area, NewMexico 

MAP LEGEND 

Area of Interest (AOI) 

• 
Soils 

LZI 

• 

Area of Interest (AOI) 

Soil Map Unit Polygons 

Soil Map Unit Lines 

Soil Map Unit Points 

Special Point Features 

Spoil Area 
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Wet Spot 
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(2? 

^ Streams and Canals 
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x Clay Spot (-}-+ Rails 

0 Closed Depression 
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Gravel Pit 
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MAP INFORMATION 

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 1:20,000. 

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements. 

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service 
Web Soil Survey URL: http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857) 

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more accurate 
calculations of distance or area are required. 

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as of 
the version date(s) listed below. 

Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico 
Survey Area Data: Version 10, Dec 17, 2013 

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 1:50,000 
or larger. 

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Mar 4, 2011—Mar 20, 
2011 

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor shifting 
of map unit boundaries may be evident. 

USDA. Natural Resources 
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Soil Map—Eddy Area, New Mexico 

Map Unit Legend 

"Eddy Area, NewMexico (NM614) ^ ' , 

>"•-••• Map Unit:Symbol / Map Unit Name . Acres in'AOI, ' * Percent of AOI 

EE Ector extremely rocky loam, 9 to 
25 percent slopes 

0.3 0.0% 

GC Gypsum land-Cottonwood 
complex, 0 to 3 percent 
slopes 

52.3 8.4% 

PM Pima silt loam, 0 to 1 percent 
slopes 

125.4 20.1% 

RE Reagan-Upton association, 0 to 
9 percent slopes 

2.3 0.4% 

RM Reeves-Reagan loams, 0 to 3 
percent slopes 

433.3 69.5% 

UG Upton gravelly loam, 0 to 9 
percent slopes 

10.3 1.7% 

Totals for Area of Interest 623.9 100.0% 

USDA Natural Resources 
t ^ H Conservation Service 

Web Soil Survey 
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Map Unit Description: Gypsum land-Cottonwood complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes—Eddy Area, 
New Mexico 

Eddy Area, New Mexico 

GC—Gypsum land-Cottonwood complex, 0 to 3 percent 
slopes 

Map Unit Setting 
Elevation: 3,000 to 5,000 feet 
Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 14 inches 
Mean annual air temperature: 60 to 64 degrees F 
Frost-free period: 190 to 220 days 

Map Unit Composition 
Gypsum land: 60 percent 
Coffonwood and similar soils: 30 percent 

Description of Gypsum Land 

Setting 
Landform: Plains, hills, ridges 
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, footslope, 

shoulder, toeslope 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest, nose slope, 

head slope 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Residuum weathered from gypsum 

Interpretive groups 
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland 
Land capability (nonirrigated): 8s 
Hydrologic Soil Group: C 

Description of Cottonwood 

Setting 
Landform: Hills, ridges 
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, footslope, 

shoulder, toeslope 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Crest, nose slope, side slope, 

head slope 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Residuum weathered from gypsum 

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 0 to 3 percent 
Depth to restrictive feature: 3 to 12 inches to paralithic bedrock 
Drainage class: Well drained 
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water 

(Ksat): Moderately high to high (0.20 to 2.00 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches 
Frequency of flooding: None 

USDA Natural Resources 
^ H Conservation Service 

Web Soil Survey 
National Cooperative Soil Survey 
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c C 
Map Unit Description: Gypsum land-Cottonwood complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes—Eddy Area, 
New Mexico 

Frequency of ponding: None 
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 15 percent 
Gypsum, maximum content: 5 percent 
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 1.0 
Available water capacity: Very low (about 1.2 inches) 

Interpretive groups 
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland 
Land capability (nonirrigated): 6s 
Hydrologic Soil Group: C 
Ecological site: Gyp Upland (R042XC006NM) 

Typical profile 
Oto 8 inches: Loam 
8 to 60 inches: Bedrock 

Data Source Information 

Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico 
Survey Area Data: Version 10, Dec 17, 2013 

USD* Natural Resources 
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Map Unit Description: Reeves-Reagan loams, 0 to 3 percent slopes—Eddy Area, New Mexico 

Eddy Area, New Mexico 

RM—Reeves-Reagan loams, 0 to 3 percent slopes 

Map Unit Setting 
Elevation: 3,000 to 4,400 feet 
Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 14 inches 
Mean annual air temperature: 60 to 64 degrees F 
Frost-free period: 200 to 220 days 

Map Unit Composition 
Reeves and similar soils: 50 percent 
Reagan and similar soils: 35 percent 

Description of Reeves 

Setting 
Landform: Ridges, plains, hills 
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, footslope, 

shoulder, toeslope 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest, nose slope, 

head slope 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Residuum weathered from gypsum 

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 0 to 1 percent 
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches 
Drainage class: Well drained 
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low 

to moderately low (0.00 to 0.06 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches 
Frequency of flooding: None 
Frequency of ponding: None 
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 25 percent 
Gypsum, maximum content: 80 percent 
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to slightly saline (2.0 to 8.0 mmhos/cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0 
Available water capacity: Low (about 4.3 inches) 

Interpretive groups 
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland 
Land capability classification (irrigated): 3s 
Land capability (nonirrigated): 7s 
Hydrologic Soil Group: B 
Ecological site: Loamy (R042XC007NM) 

Typical profile 
Oto 8 inches: Loam 
8 to 32 inches: Clay loam 
32 to 60 inches: Gypsiferous material 

USDA Natural Resources 
Conservation Service 
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Map Unit Description: Reeves-Reagan loams, 0 to 3 percent slopes—Eddy Area, New Mexico 

Description of Reagan 

Setting 
Landform: Fan remnants, alluvial fans 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise 
Down-slope shape: Convex, linear 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Alluvium and/or eolian deposits 

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 0 to 3 percent 
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches 
Drainage class: Well drained 
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water 

(Ksat): Moderately high to high (0.60 to 2.00 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches 
Frequency of flooding: None 
Frequency of ponding: None 
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 50 percent 
Maximum salinity: Nonsalineto slightly saline (2.0 to 8.0 mmhos/cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 15.0 
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 8.2 inches) 

Interpretive groups 
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland 
Land capability classification (irrigated): 2e 
Land capability (nonirrigated): 6e 
Hydrologic Soil Group: B 
Ecological site: Loamy (R042XC007NM) 

Typical profile 
0 to 8 inches: Loam 
8 to 30 inches: Loam 
30 to 82 inches: Clay loam 

Data Source Information 

Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico 
Survey Area Data: Version 10, Dec 17, 2013 

USDA Natural Resources 
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Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

MAR 2 7 2014 S u 

NMOCD ARTESIA 1 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

mit 2 Copies to oppropriatc 
listrict Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR • Final Report 

Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC Z £ T I S " 7 Contact Pat Ellis 
Address 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077 
Facility Name Myox 32 Stale #00IH Facilily.Type Flowline 

Surface Owner State Mineral Owner Lease No. (APM) 30-013-41641 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Fect from the Nortlv'Soulh Line Feet from the Enst/VVcst Line- County 

O 32S 25 Eddy 

* r J ^ L - Latitude 32 04.729 

NATURE I 

Longitude 104 06.475 

DF RELEASE 
Type of Release 
Produced water 

Volume of Release 
22bbis 

Volume Recovered 
Obbls 

Source of Release 
Polyline 

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
03-12-2014 

Dale and Hour of Discovery 
03-12-2014 4:00pm 

Was Immediate Nolice Given? 
• Yes H No El Not Required 

IfYES.ToWhom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes 0 No 
If YES. Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

la Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

A valve was left open at the SWD 101 lo an open-ended line. Closed the valve the SWD and placed a transition valves on oil open-ended lines. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* \ 

Initially 30bbls of produced water were released. We were unable to recover any of produced water. All free fluids have been recovered. Concho will have 
the spill site sampled to delineate any possible contamination from the release and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval 
prior lo any significant remediation work. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules ond 
regulations all operators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by ihe NMOCD marked as "Final Report" docs not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately invcsligate and remediate contamination that pose a threat lo ground waler. surface water, human health 
or Ihe environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report docs not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, stale, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Robert Grub 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: Senior Environmental Coordinator Approval Dale: 5 ^ 3 1" Expiration Dale: 

E!-mail Address: rgrubbsjft'concho.com 

.Date: 03-27-2014 Phone: 432-661-6601 
t̂ach Additional Sheets If Necessary 

Conditions of Approval: 

Remediation per OCD Rule & 
Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION 

PROPOSAL NO LATER THAN: 

Attached • 


